

Jeremy D. Sacks, OSB 994262
jeremy.sacks@stoel.com
Per A. Ramfjord, OSB 934024
per.ramfjord@stoel.com
Kennon Scott, OSB 144280
kennon.scott@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Tel.: (503) 224-3380
Fax: (503) 220-2480
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-00318-MC

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65

Oral Argument Date: April 23, 2019
Expedited Hearing Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LOCAL RULE 7-1(a) COMPLIANCE 1

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Title X Program 4

 1. Enactment and extraordinary success of Title X 4

 2. Statutory and regulatory history concerning pregnancy counseling
 and separation requirements 5

 B. The Final Rule..... 10

 1. Gag Requirement 10

 2. Separation Requirement..... 13

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits 15

 1. The Gag Requirement’s Restrictions On Pregnancy Counseling
 Are Unlawful 15

 a. The Gag Requirement is contrary to federal law 15

 b. The Gag Requirement is arbitrary and capricious 20

 2. The Gag Requirement’s Speaker-Based Ban On Who Can Provide
 Pregnancy Counseling Is Unlawful 24

 a. The speaker-based ban was promulgated without proper
 procedure..... 25

 b. The speaker-based ban is contrary to federal law 26

 c. The speaker-based ban is arbitrary and capricious 27

3.	The Gag Requirement Is Unconstitutional	28
4.	The Separation Requirement Is Unlawful.....	31
a.	The Separation Requirement is contrary to federal law.....	32
b.	The Separation Requirement is arbitrary and capricious	36
B.	Plaintiffs And Patients Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....	40
1.	Loss Of Providers, Health Center Closures, And Cut Services	40
2.	Harm To The Provider-Patient Relationship	42
3.	Harm To Patients And Public Health.....	43
C.	The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor An Injunction	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2Die4Kourt v. Hillair Capital Management, LLC</i> , 692 F. App'x 366 (9th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Association v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>American Trucking Association, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Cactus Corner, LLC v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	36
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Carlton</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Or. 2018).....	14
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	37
<i>Habeas Corpus Resource Center v. DOJ</i> , 2009 WL 185423 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)	24
<i>hiQLabs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	41
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	14
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Perez</i> , 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016).....	37
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24, 36
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	44
<i>Occupy Eugene v. U.S. General Services Administration</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1143 (D. Or. 2014).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 974 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	45
<i>Pomerantz ex rel. NLRB v. International Longshore & Warehouse Union, Local 4</i> , 2013 WL 5651624 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2013).....	42
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	15
<i>Rodde v. Bonta</i> , 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 380 F. App'x 656 (9th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Stuhlberg International Sales Co., v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	29
<i>United States v. Ye</i> , 808 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2015)	29

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....31

Vivid Entertainment, LLC v. Fielding, 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014).....14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
 § 553.....25
 § 702.....42
 § 706.....14, 26

42 U.S.C.
 § 238n.....19
 § 300.....2, 4
 § 300a-52, 4
 § 300a-65, 35
 § 18114..... *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....19

Department of Health and Human Services Appropriations Act, 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....8

Department of Health and Human Services Appropriations Act, 2019,
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....2, 8, 15

Family Planning Services and Population Research Act of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970).....4

RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed. Rule of Civ. Proc. 65.....1

Local Rule 7-1.....1

42 C.F.R.
 § 59.5..... *passim*
 § 59.9.....9, 36

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*

<i>Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)	10, 26
<i>Memorandum for the Secretary of Health and Human Services,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 7,455 (Feb. 5, 1993)	7
<i>Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects,</i> 53 Fed. Reg. 2,922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	6
<i>Provision of Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000).....	6, 9, 13, 37

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. R. Rep. No. 91-1472 (1970).....	35
124 Cong. Rec. 37,046 (1978).....	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMA, Code of Medical Ethics	18, 19
Berg, Paula, <i>Toward a First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient Discourse and the Right to Receive Unbiased Medical Advice,</i> 74 B. U. L. Rev. 201 (1994).....	29, 30
CDC, <i>Providing Quality Family Planning Services</i> (2014)	24
Goldberg, Debora Goetz, et al., <i>Team Based Care: A Critical Element of Primary Care Practice Transformation,</i> 16 Pop. Health Mgmt. 3 (2013).....	28
Greenwood, Max, <i>Trump: Planned Parenthood Cuts Will Come “At the Appropriate Time,”</i> The Hill, May 2, 2017	21
Haberman, Maggie, <i>Trump Tells Planned Parenthood Its Funding Can Stay If Abortion Goes,</i> N.Y. Times, Mar. 6, 2017.....	21
Senator Murray, Patty, Ltr. to U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions (July 5, 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Office of Population Affairs, Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2017 National Summary</i> (Aug. 2018).....	26
Paquette, Danielle, <i>Donald Trump’s Incredibly Bizarre Relationship with Planned Parenthood,</i> Wash. Post., Mar 2, 2016.....	21

COMMENT LETTERS

American Civil Liberties Union (“ACLU”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-190184	38
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (“ACOG”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179339	24
American Medical Association (“AMA”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179739	<i>passim</i>
American Academy of Nursing Comment Ltr. (July 26, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-106624	19, 26
Association of Women’s Health, Obstetric and Neonatal Nurses Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-182434	19
Attorneys General for Washington, Oregon, Vermont, and Massachusetts (“WA, OR, VT, MA AGs”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-182278	21
Essential Access Health (“EAH”) Comment Ltr. (July 30, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-161651	22
Brindis, Claire, Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-204364	21, 23, 44
Guttmacher Institute Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-178129	<i>passim</i>
National Health Law Program Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-190098	27
National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association (“NFPHRA”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-192227	20, 38, 39
New York State Department of Health Comment Ltr. (July 30, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-155772	33
Planned Parenthood (“PPFA”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-198841	<i>passim</i>
Ryan Health Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018) https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-183710	23
